

SR0215 LRB098 11627 GRL 44055 r

SENATE RESOLUTION

2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 3 learn of the death of Donald J. Musielak of McHenry, who passed 4 away on March 30, 2013; and

1

- 5 WHEREAS, Donald Musielak was born on September 11, 1936, in 6 Chicago; his parents were Alexander and Anna Musielak; and
- WHEREAS, Donald Musielak was the founder of Classic Products, including Mastercoil Springs and DJ Springs; he was in the spring business for more than 55 years; and
- 10 WHEREAS, Donald Musielak enjoyed collecting antiques and classic cars; he also enjoyed golfing, fishing, and bowling; and
- 13 WHEREAS, Donald Musielak was preceded in death by his 14 parents and his sister, Joan Doftal; and
- 15 WHEREAS, Donald Musielak is survived by his children,
 16 Catherine (Kenneth) Miller, Jeffery Musielak, Sandra (Paul)
 17 Wesinger, and Carolee Musielak; his grandchildren, Eric,
 18 Kristie, Kyle, and Kaitlyn Miller, Jake and Grace Wesinger, and
 19 Matt Musielak; and his dear friend, Liz MeDeo; therefore, be it

- 1 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-EIGHTH GENERAL
- 2 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we mourn, along with
- 3 his family and friends, the passing of Donald J. Musielak; and
- 4 be it further
- 5 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be
- 6 presented to the family of Donald Musielak as an expression of
- 7 our sympathy.